Cabinet

e e

SPELTHORNE

MEANS BUSINESS

Please reply to:
Contact: Gillian Scott

Service: Committee Services

Direct line: 01784 444243

E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 13 November 2018

Notice of meeting

Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2018

Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet

Cabinet member areas of responsibility

|.T.E. Harvey (Leader)

Leader and Council Policy co-ordination

A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader)

Deputy Leader and Communications

M.M. Attewell

Community Wellbeing

C. Barnard Planning and Economic Development
J.R. Boughtflower Corporate Management

M.P.C. Francis Housing

D. Patel Environment and Compliance

O. Rybinski Customer Service, Estates and Transport
H.R.D. Williams Finance

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499



http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk

AGENDA

Page nos.
Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.
Minutes 5-14
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 as a
correct record.
Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance
with the Council’'s Code of Conduct for members.
Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.
Recommendation from the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 15-28
Management
Councillor Williams
To consider the recommendation of the Audit Committee following its
review of the Corporate Risk Register.
Authority Monitoring Report and five-year housing land supply 29 -172
statement
Councillor Barnard
To consider the Authority Monitoring Report together with the corrected
Statement of five year housing land supply which was deferred from the
meeting of 26 September 2018.
(Copies of the appendices referred to in the report are available in the
Members’ Room and will be made available to the public at the time the
agenda is published).
Meals on Wheels contract procurement for the supply of meals - 173 -178

Key Decision
Councillor Attewell

To consider a report on procurement of the Meals on Wheels contract
for the supply of meals.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Capital Monitoring Report
Councillor Williams

To note the Capital spend covering the period April to September 2018.

Revenue Monitoring Report
Councillor Williams

To note the Revenue spend covering the period April to September
2018.

Calendar of Meetings 2019-2020
Councillor Harvey

To consider the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2019-2020 and make a
recommendation to Council.

Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.

Exempt Business

To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

Exempt Report - West Wing, Council Offices, Knowle Green,
Staines-upon-Thames - Key Decision

Councillor Harvey

To consider a report requesting approval of a budget for design fees for
the conversion of the West Wing, Council Offices, Knowle Green,
Staines-upon-Thames and make a recommendation to Council.

Reason for exemption

This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006:

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).
In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
because disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of
the authority in the bidding procurement of contracts by allowing other
parties to know the position of the Council. This in turn prejudices the

179 - 186

187 - 198

199 - 206

207 - 222



14.

Council by (i) distorting the procurement process and (ii) prejudicing the
opportunity for the Council to place contracts for the prudent
management of its financial affairs.

Exempt Report - Investment Acquisition (Q) - Key Decision
Councillor Harvey

To consider the acquisition of the development and investment asset
identified in the report.

Reason for exemption

This report contains exempt information within the meaning of
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order
2006): Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

And in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the
financial position of the authority in the bidding process for the site by
allowing other bidders to know the position of the Council. This in turn
prejudices the Council by (i) distorting the bids process and (ii)
prejudicing the opportunity for the Council to acquire a site through the
Council for the prudent management of its financial affairs.

223 - 230



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of Cabinet
26 September 2018
Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications
Councillor C. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing
Councillor D. Patel, Environment and Compliance
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

Apologies:
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing

Councillors in attendance:
Councillor S.C. Mooney, Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2519 Minutes

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 July 2018 were agreed as a
correct record.

2520 Disclosures of Interest
There were none.

2521 Recommendations from the Local Plan Working Party
Cabinet received the minutes of the Local Plan Working Party (LPWP)
meeting held on 18 September 2018.

Cabinet was advised that subsequent to the LPWP meeting, an error was
noted in the Statement of Five-Year Housing Land Supply which required
correction before further consideration by the Local Plan Working Party.
Approval of this document would therefore be deferred to a later Cabinet
meeting.

Resolved to:

1. publish the Issues and Options Consultation Response Document, subject

to minor corrections;
2. publish the updated Local Development Scheme timetable; and

3. defer consideration of the Annual Monitoring Report together with the
Statement of Five Year Housing Land Supply until a future meeting.

Page 5



Cabinet, 26 September 2018 - continued

2522 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018-19
Councillor S.C. Mooney, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee presented the Committee’s work programme for the municipal
year 2018/19.

Cabinet thanked Councillor Mooney for attending and noted the work
programme.

2523 Staines Town Gigabit Project - Key Decision

Cabinet considered a report requesting a contribution of £500k for a match-
funding bid as part of a project to deliver gigabit speeds to approximately
3,000 premises in Staines-upon-Thames. [f successful, the bid would provide
access to additional contributions of £2m (£500k match funding from EM3 and
£1.5m from VX Fibre).

Alternative options considered and rejected
To not do anything.

Resolved to approve the contribution
[...]
 in Staines and

Bishop Duppas Park in Shepperton have been pressure washed and
remarked.

2528 Urgent items
There were none.

Page 8



Cabinet, 26 September 2018 - continued

2529 Exempt Business

Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local
Government (Access to information)

(Variation) Order 2006.

2530 Exempt Report - Knowle Green Estates Ltd - Business Plan
update

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any

particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Cabinet considered an exempt report giving details of progress made in the
development of a business plan for Knowle Green Estates Ltd.

Resolved:

1. To note progress towards the development of a Knowle Green Estates Ltd
(KGE) business plan;

2. To note the advice on State Aid which has been provided by Counsel
(Confidential Appendix 1);

3. Subject to receiving up to date valuation advice prior to transfer, to
delegate authority to the Chief Executive in Consultation with the Leader,
Portfolio Holder for Finance (or the Deputy Leader if he is not available)
and Chief Finance Officer, to transfer the following Council properties into
the ownership of Knowle Green Estates Ltd for nil cash consideration:

a. Former Bugle PH
b. Former Churchill Village Hall;

4. Subject to receiving up to date valuation advice prior to transfer, to
delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in Consultation with the
Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance (or the Deputy Leader if he is not
available) and Chief Executive, to loan to Knowle Green Estates Ltd (if
necessary) the funds to enable it to purchase at full market value:

a. Former Bugle PH

b. Former Churchill Village Hall
c. 42 Kingston Road

d. Cranford Road;

5.
[...]
a proposed new hostel for the homeless on the White
House site;

2. to authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal
documentation necessary to implement the redevelopment project; and

3. to delegate the appointment of the advisors and design team to the Group
Head of Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

Reason for Decision

Re-development of the site will provide much needed hostel accommodation
for homeless residents within the Borough. This will assist the Council in
meeting its statutory obligations under the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 to
meet this need.

2532 Exempt Report - Redevelopment of Harper House - Key Decision
Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Cabinet considered an exempt report on the redevelopment of Harper House.

Page 10



Cabinet, 26 September 2018 - continued

Alternative options considered and rejected

1. To progress with a major refurbishment of Harper House

2. To not progress with demolition and rebuild; maintaining the existing use,
carrying out repair and maintenance work as required; considering the
future of the building by 2020.

Resolved to:

1. recommend to Council to approve the supplementary capital programme
provision of £2.6m for the full demolition and rebuild costs for Harper
House;

2. recommend Council to authorise the Chief Financial Officer to make
prudent financing arrangements for the transaction;

3. subject to Homes England funding being secured, approve the rebuild of
Harper House as outlined in the report;

4. authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal
documentation necessary to implement the redevelopment project,
including any legal agreements required in order to receive grant funding
from Homes England; and

5. authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to transfer Harper House
back to Council ownership in order to satisfy H
[...]
sary to acquire the asset in the name of Knowle
Green Estates Ltd.; and

authorise officers to pursue other opportunities to acquire properties under
similar circumstances for Cabinet consideration.

Reasons for decision

Acquiring the residential property will allow the Council to make a substantial
revenue budget saving, whilst providing a stable home for a local family with
complex needs, as well as providing an asset for future use should the family
choose to move on. The acquisition will add to the Knowle Green Estates
portfolio of residential properties.

NOTES:-

(1)

(2)

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in”
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes
to the Council. The matters on which recommendations have
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*]
in the above Minutes.

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1)
above.

Page 12



(3

(4)

(%)

(6)

Cabinet, 26 September 2018 - continued

Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing
so should in their notice of "call in":-
o Outline their reasons for requiring a review;

o Indicate any further information they consider the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written
report made by officers to the Cabinet;

° Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee
meeting; and

o Indicate whether the officer making the report to the
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

The deadline of five working days for "call in” by Members of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 4 October
2018.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1.1

1.2

1.3

Agenda Item 5

RECOMMENDATION FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT

Cabinet: 21 November 2018
Report of the Audit Committee

The Council’s Risk Management Policy/Strategy was approved by the
Executive in 2002.

The Audit Committee is responsible for considering the effectiveness of
the authority’s risk management arrangements, and receives regular
reports on risk issues.

The Audit Committee reviewed the revised Corporate Risk Register
(attached as Appendix 1) at its meeting on 1 November 2018 and
noted and accepted the contents. The revised register is considered to
be an accurate reflection of the high level risks affecting the Authority,
as well as the progress made on actions previously proposed, based
on our assessment of risk and controls in operation.

Audit Committee Recommendation
The Audit Committee recommends to the Cabinet:

That the Corporate Risk Register, as submitted, be approved.

Contact: Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager
Cabinet member: Councillor Howard Williams

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

APPENDIX 1

This register summarises the Council's most significant risks which align to one or more Corporate Priority. It sets out controls in place and identifies 
[...]
porated in the documents and is ready for
publication.

1. Key issues

1.1 The annual monitoring report covers the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March
2018 and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements on
authority monitoring reports set out in Regulation 34 of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Planning)(England) Regulations 2012.

1.2 Authority monitoring reports are prepared annually to help residents and
businesses understand the purpose and achievements of planning in the local
area and are an important means to show how planning contributes to
economic growth as well meeting environmental and social objectives. This

Page 29




year’s report continues to monitor key issues using selected indicators,
relating them to the saved Local Plan policies, the policies in the adopted
Core Strategy and Policies DPD and progress on the implementation of sites
in the Allocations DPD. Information on the preparation of the new Local Plan
for Spelthorne is also included.

1.3  Local authorities are required to update annually a supply of deliverable sites
sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing against their housing
requirements. The draft five year housing statement is based on the housing
figures set out in the Government’s latest draft single methodology for
determining the OAN for each local authority area published in September
2017. For Spelthorne the methodology provides a provisional figure of 590
which is within the range of 552 and 757 dwellings per annum set out in the
Council’'s SHMA 2015. This draft statement uses the Government’s proposed
draft figure although it is recognised that the figure may change once the
Government’s final version is published. However this is still subject to
revision and further consultation is currently being undertaken by
Government.

1.4  The housing supply to meet the five year requirement is based on the housing
figures set out in the housing trajectory contained in the AMR. The five year
statement will 
[...]
ain as hot, opening up the risk of food poisoning.

The vehicles provided by Apetito are bespoke with built in ovens which can
cook the meals en route as they are being delivered. This ensures all meals
are freshly cooked and at the optimum temperature. The ovens are constructed
such that the dimensions of the meal containers fit exactly in the ovens. No
other supplier's meals can be used so there are no options to decouple the
meals and the vehicle contracts if the ‘cook on board’ option is preferred.

Cook all meals fresh from scratch at the Fordbridge centre

This option has not been fully explored as the staffing, kitchen capacity and
food sourcing requirements would make this immediately cost prohibitive.

Award a 5 year contract to Apetito for the supply of meals.

Apetito are our incumbent supplier and have been so for the past 10 years plus.
They are able to supply a wide range of meals to suit our client group as well
as the option to cook the meals in the ovens fitted in the delivery vehicles. The
quality and cost of their meals is comparable with if not better than their
competitors.

The recommended option is Option 2.4, to award the contract for meals and
the lease of the vehicles to Apetito. This is based on the information provided
in this report and our experiences of them to date

Financial implications

The projected costs for awarding the contract to Apetito is contained in the
table below

Annual costs Costs over 5 year contract
Food Vehicles Food Vehicles
annual annual 4 |over 5 years |4 vans over 5
(estimate) vans (estimate) years
2013 - 2018 £67,000 £22,080 £335,000 £110,400

Page 175



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Proposed £69,980 £25,227 £349,900 £126,134
2019- 2024

Cost increase £2,980 £3,147 £14,900 £15,734

Total increase £6,127 £30,184

Overall cost of the Apetito meals and vehicle contract over 5 years would be
£476,034, an increase of £30,184 over the previous 5 year contract.

The cost of Apetito meals went up by 2.4%
[...]
orities.

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Key issues

The proposed Calendar of meetings for 2019-2020 (Appendix 1) has been
compiled to enable the consideration of Council business and covers the
period from May 2019 to May 2020.

Council meetings have been scheduled to enable effective decision-making
whilst making the best use of resources available. The meetings have been
programmed to ensure that the Council makes decisions in a timely way to
help with the implementation of its priorities and strategies, as well as fulfilling
its constitutional and legal obligations.

The Chief Finance Officer has been consulted on the suitability of dates to
enable end-of-year financial reports to be ready for consideration at Cabinet
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Leader of the Council and the Committee Chairmen have the power to
call additional or extraordinary meetings, when required, to accommodate
urgent or unscheduled matters of business.

Potential dates for the new councillor induction and the first Planning
Committee training session following the Borough Elections have been
identified in the Calendar for May 2019. Dates for further training sessions will
be identified by the Members’ Development Steering Group and
communicated to the Political Groups ahead of the Election.

Page 199




Options analysis and proposal

The Calendar of meetings provides a framework for the democratic and
decision making processes that will underpin the delivery of the Council’s key
priorities. It is proposed to agree the dates as set out in Appendix 1.

Financial implications

The cost of administering the proposed meetings will be met from within
existing budgets.

Other considerations

Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings are held in venues that meet the
requirement of the Equality Act in terms of accessibility and hearing loops etc.
in order to ensure access to meetings for all.

Timetable for implementation

Once agreed at the Council meeting on 14 December 2017, the Calendar of
Me

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

21 November 2018

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor C. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing

Councillor D. Patel, Environment and Compliance
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

2534  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26 September 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2535  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2536  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

“I would firstly like to mention remembrance, in which we commemorated the 
centenary of the end of the First World War with a special event for schools. 
We also planted 100 trees in Thameside, Laleham Park, and plan to plant a 
further 751 trees around the Borough over the coming months to remember 
the sacrifice of the 851 soldiers lost from the local area and provide a lasting 
legacy. 

Thanks to our highly successful financial strategy, plans to extend the Greeno 
Centre in Shepperton to provide facilities for the most vulnerable in our 
communities have moved one step forward with planning permission granted.

Our sound financial position has also enabled us to progress a number of 
projects to provide much-needed housing in the Borough. Last month saw the 
completion of three new two-bedroom homes on the site of Churchill Hall in 
Sunbury, the first of three housing projects the Council is hoping to complete 
over the next 18 months. 

As part of a long-term strategy to make the best use of assets, the Council 
has secured prior approval to convert part of the Council offices to residential 
use. Council staff will remain at the offices.



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

In October we celebrated the hard work and achievements of our local 
businesses in the first “Spelthorne means Business Awards” with a ceremony 
for the seven award categories held at Shepperton Studios. 

In response to a petition presented to the Spelthorne Joint Committee on 8 
October 2018, I agreed that Spelthorne Borough Council would fund a 
feasibility study on how best to tackle the significant issues which the 
residents of Stanwell Moor face around HGVs driving through the village. 

Thanks to funding from Borough and County Councillors, new emergency 
throwlines have been placed at key locations along the River Thames in 
Spelthorne.

Along with the Elmsleigh and Two Rivers shopping centres and Staines-upon-
Thames Business Improvement District (BID), Spelthorne Council supported 
Purple Tuesday, the UK’s first accessible shopping day, which aims to make 
shopping more inclusive and accessible for all.

In partnership with Spelthorne Council, Heathrow Community Fund and Tesco 
Bags of Help, Spelthorne Spartans Badminton Club have launched a fun new 
community project called Glow Badminton. An event is taking place on 17 
November with 50% of the proceeds going to Children in need.

An awards ceremony was held on Monday 12 November to recognise the 
winners of the creative arts competition for children and young people called 
“What makes Spelthorne Special”. Over 60 young people attended the 
workshops held in the summer and 93 pieces of work were entered into the 
competition.

The Council is offering free car parking for late night shopping in Staines-
upon-Thames on Thursdays evenings in Council-run car parks in the run up to 
Christmas.”

2537  Recommendation from the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management 

Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register.

Resolved to approve the Corporate Risk Register as submitted.

Reason for the decision: 
The Register summarises the Council’s most significant risks. It sets out the 
controls which have been put in place and identifies any further action which 
might be needed to mitigate risks.



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

2538  Authority Monitoring Report and five-year housing land supply 
statement 

Cabinet considered the annual Authority Monitoring Report and draft five-year 
housing supply statement.

Local authorities are required to update annually a supply of deliverable sites 
sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing against their housing 
requirements. The Report monitors key issues using selected indicators, 
relating them to the saved Local Plan policies, the policies in the adopted 
Core Strategy and Policies DPD and progress on the implementation of sites 
in the Allocations DPD.
The Authority Monitoring Report was considered by the Local Plan Working 
Party at its meeting on 18 September 2018 and recommended to Cabinet for 
publication together with the statement of five-year housing land supply.
However, due to the need to include and update some of the base data 
informing housing trajectory and the five-year statement, Cabinet deferred 
consideration of these documents until this meeting.  This data had now been 
incorporated in the documents.

Resolved to agree to publish the Authority Monitoring Report together with 
the draft Statement of five year housing supply.

2539  Meals on Wheels contract procurement for the supply of meals - 
Key Decision 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the procurement of the next 
5 year contract for Meals on Wheels food with Apetito, our incumbent 
supplier. 

The Council had two contracts with Apetito relating to the supply of Meals on 
Wheels;  the contract for the supply of ready-made and cooked meals to 
clients expired on 31 July 2018, whilst the lease for vehicles used to deliver 
the food was due to end on 14 January 2019. 
Historically these contracts had not run concurrently but aligning them by 
extending the contract for the supply of meals to terminate at the same time 
as the vehicle leasing arrangements, would make contract and supplier 
management more straightforward.  

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:

 Not to renew the contract and cease to provide Meals on Wheels for 
clients;

 Source the meals and vehicles from separate suppliers;
 Cook all meals fresh from scratch at the Fordbridge Community Centre

Resolved to:
1. approve the award of a new contract to Apetito for the supply of meals; 

and 



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

2. approve final costs of the five year lease hire of 4 bespoke vans fitted 
with ‘cook on board’ oven facilities, of £126,134.  

Reasons for decision
Apetito, the Council’s incumbent supplier for the past 10 years plus, are able 
to supply a wide range of meals to suit the client group as well as the option to 
cook the meals in the ovens fitted in the delivery vehicles.

A market options review concluded that taking into account resources, quality 
of service and cost implications, best value for money would be achieved 
through continuing with the current arrangement. 
Cabinet agreed delegated authority to proceed with the direct award for the 
lease of vehicles to Apetito, at its meeting on 18 July. The food and vehicle 
contracts will run concurrently. 

2540  Capital Monitoring Report 
Cabinet considered a report on the current level of capital spend covering the 
period April to September 2018.

Resolved to note the current level of capital spend.

2541  Revenue Monitoring Report 
Cabinet considered a report on the current level of revenue spend covering 
the period April to September 2018.

Resolved to note the current level of revenue spend.

2542  *Calendar of Meetings 2019-2020 
Cabinet considered a report on the Calendar of meetings for 2019-2020. 

The meetings for 2019 to 2020 had been programmed to ensure that the 
Council makes decisions in a timely way to help with the implementation of its 
priorities and strategies, as well as fulfilling its constitutional and legal 
obligations.

Resolved to recommend the Calendar of meetings 2019-2020 to Council for 
approval.

2543  Urgent items 
There were none.

2544  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information)
(Variation) Order 2006.



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

2545  *Exempt Report - West Wing, Council Offices, Knowle Green, 
Staines-upon-Thames - Key Decision 

[Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)]

Cabinet considered an exempt report seeking a recommendation to Council 
for approval of a budget for design fees for the conversion of the West Wing 
offices to 25 new apartments. 

The conversion to residential units would help meet the wider objectives of the 
Council in increasing the provision of housing within the Borough. 

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:

 Not to approve a recommendation to Council on a budget for design 
fees. 

Resolved to recommend Council to:
1. Approve a budget for design fees for the conversion of the West Wing 

offices to 25 new apartments;

2. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to implement the redevelopment project; and

3. To delegate the appointment of the advisors and design team to the 
Group Head of Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. 

Reason for Decision
As part of the efficiencies being delivered by Project Lima the West Wing will 
become vacant by May 2019 and available for alternative uses. Its conversion 
to residential use will meet the wider objectives of the Council in increasing 
the provision of housing within the Borough. 
The Council obtained Permitted Development Rights approval for conversion 
of the building from offices to residential use (25 apartments) on 17th October 
2018. 
The ongoing revenue stream (once the works have been completed) will 
assist in the future long term financial stability of the Council.

2546  Exempt Report - Investment Acquisition (Q) - Key Decision 
This report was withdrawn.



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 29 November 
2018.


